



\$~23

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16416/2025**

**FEDERATION OF CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION  
EMPLOYEES UNIONS THROUGH ITS SECRETARY GENERAL  
D.L. CHANDHOK AND ANR .....Petitioner**

**Through: Mr. R.K. Joshi, Mr. Ojusya Joshi, and  
Mrs. Shabnam Joshi, Advs.**

**versus**

**CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION CWC THROUGH  
ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR AND ORS. ....Respondent**

**Through: Mr. Purvesh Buttan and Mr. Nishita  
Gupta, Adv for R-8  
Mr.M.F.Philip, Mr.Karamveer Singh,  
Advs. for R-7  
Mr.Harsh Chauhan and Mr.Prabhas,  
Advs. for R-1  
Mr.Mukul Singh, CGSC with  
Mr.Aryan and Mr.Vikrant, Advs. for  
R-2 & 3  
Mr.Karan and Ms.Kamakshi, Advs for  
R-4 & 9 to 11**

**CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

**% 20.07.2026**

**Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.**

**CM APPL. 40465/2026 (for deletion of respondent no.2)**

**At request, on applicant filing process fee within two weeks as directed  
vide order dated 03.07.2026, let notice of the application be issued to  
unserved non-applicants by all permissible modes including electronic mode,  
returnable on 13.01.2027. It be indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be**



filed within four weeks of service.

Four weeks time is granted to the served non-applicants to file reply to the application with advance copy to counsel for the applicant. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

**W.P.(C) 16416/2025**

Counter affidavits stand filed by respondent no.1, 4, 8 & 9 to 11. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

Four weeks time is granted to respondent nos. 2, 3, 7 & 12 to file counter affidavit with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

On petitioner filing process fee within two weeks, let notice be issued to respondent nos. 5, 6 & 13 to 15 by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 13.01.2027. It be indicated in the notice that counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks of service.

**REGISTRAR**

**JULY 20, 2026/sk**